our analysis showed that prices of EUA ranging from 30-50 €/tCO2 seem to be highly unfavourable
for the IPP in study. The unit loses its place in the MOC and, along with lower dispatch, achieves an
accordingly worse financial performance. For the prices above the 50 euros per tonne mark, the
situation within the sector improves and the IPP is able to achieve a positive NPV despite the extreme
carbon costs it faces. The main reason for this is the competition the unit faces. Firstly, it is important
to note that the price of electricity on the market is formed by other thermal units. If these units have
higher costs, their bidding strategy (aimed to cover these costs) will lead to the rise of the overall
average marginal price of electricity (AMPE). Other coal fired units in the region have high specific
emissions and are more affected by the changes in EUA prices. Due to the high efficiency of an
USCPC unit and much lower specific carbon emissions, the unit in study is able to hold its position
within the MOC, sell its production and still make a profit even with a cost of a tonne of CO2 at 80
€/tCO2. The main results of the EUA variation analysis are presented in Table 12.

Table 12. EUA prices sensitivity cases

EUA [€/tCO2] 0 20 40 60 80
AMPE [€/MWh] 47.49 63.35 75.62 90.62 106.18
Production [GWh] 3571 3500 3236 3690 3760
Revenues [M€] 184.3 239.3 256.8 345.5 407.1
CO2 emissions [tCO2] 2.70 2.65 2.44 2.78 2.83
NPV [M€] 129.11 156.32 -22.43 48.81 46.64
IRR [%] 12.2 12.9 8.1 10.0 10.0

Fuel prices were analysed with four additional scenarios by changing the prices of both coal and

natural gas (Figure 13, cases 7-10). Compared to the referent case, coal price was set at -20%, -10%,
+10% and +20%, while the price of gas was set at +20%, +10%, -10% and -20%. The pessimistic
predictions of coal prices were paired with the optimistic for gas and vice versa. We identified the fuel
costs breakpoint at which the IPP is no longer able to achieve a satisfying dispatch and a positive NPV

Coal Based Electricity Generation in South East Europe: A Case Study for Croatia

227

at prices of coal higher than 90 €/t and natural gas lower than 7€/GJ. This can be seen by observing
case 10 of Figure 13 where we assumed 20% higher costs for coal and 20% lower for natural gas. The